
Licensing Sub-Committee

Friday 4 August 2017
10.00 am

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Sunny Lambe
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall

Councillor Sandra Rhule

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Andrew Weir on 020 7525 7222 or email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk    

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 25 July 2017

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


Licensing Sub-Committee
Friday 4 August 2017

10.00 am
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR

To elect a chair for this sub-committee

2. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

4. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

5. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: ELEPHANTASTIC PIZZA, UNIT 5, THE 
ARTWORKS, ELEPHANT ROAD, LONDON SE17 1AY

1 - 30

7. LICENSING ACT 2003: LONDRINO RESTAURANT, 36 SNOWSFIELDS 
YARD, LONDON SE1 3QQ

31 - 70



Item No. Title Page No.

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT

Dat
[...]
lication when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under 
section 17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to 
prevent crime and disorder in the borough.

52. Other persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal the 
decision of the sub-committee to the Magistrates’ Court within a period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority 
of the decision to be appealed against.

Guidance

53. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office guidance in carrying out 
the functions of licensing authority. However, guidance does not cover every 
possible situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully 
understood, members may depart from it if they have reason to do so.  Full reasons 
must be given if this is the case.

Strategic Director of Finance and Governance

54. The head of regulatory services has confirmed that the costs of this process over 
and above the application fee are borne by the service. 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

 Background Papers  Held At  Contact
 Licensing Act 2003
 Home Office revised guidance to the  
 Act
 Secondary Regulations
 Southwark statement of licensing 
 Policy Case file

 Southwark Licensing, C/O 
 Community Safety &
 Enforcement, 160 Tooley
 Street, London, SE1 2QH

 Kirty Read
T         Tel: 020 7525 5748

11



APPENDICES

 Name  Title
 Appendix A  Copy of existing premises licence
 Appendix B  Application for variation
 Appendix C  Representations submitted by Responsible Authorities – the  

 Council’s Licensing Department
 Appendix D  Response from Applicant
 Appendix E  Map of the local area

AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Deborah Collins, Strategic Director of Environment and Social 
Regeneration

Report Author Andrew Heron, Principal Licensing Officer
Version Final

Dated 14 July 2017
Key Decision? No
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER
Officer Title Commen
[...]
1AY 

– Application to vary the premises licence

I write with regards to the above application to vary a premises licence submitted by Kyle Shearer under the 
Licensing Act 2003, which seeks to add the following licensable activities: 

• Supply of alcohol (off the premises) on Monday  to Sunday from 11:00 to 23:00
• Overall opening times shall be on Monday  to Sunday from 11:00 to 23:00

The premises variation is described as ‘We would like to add off sales to our licence’ 

This premises is situated in the Elephant and Castle Major Town Centre area and under the Southwark Statement 
of Licensing policy 2016 - 2020 the appropriate closing times for Public Houses, Wine bars or other drinking 
establishments on Sunday to Thursday is 23:00 hours and on Friday and Saturday is 00:00 hours 

My representation is based on the Southwark Statement of Licensing policy 2016 – 2020 and relates to the 
licensing objectives for the prevention of crime and disorder and the prevention of public nuisance. 

There are no further measures added to the operating schedule to address how the premises will discourage 
patrons from drinking alcohol sold for ‘off sales’ in the street.  

To address my concerns I ask the applicant to consider adding the further conditions below to the operating 
schedule to promote the licensing objectives 

• Any ‘off sales’ of alcohol shall be provided in sealed containers and taken away from the premises
• That clear legible signage shall be prominantely displayed at the premises, where it can be easily seen and

read, requesting that alcohol sold as ‘off sales’ should not be opened and consumed in the vicinity of the
premises

I therefore submit this representation and welcome any discussion with the applicant 

Southwark’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 – 2020 can be found on the following link: 
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/downloads/download/4399/licensing_act_2003_-
_southwark_statement_of_licensing_policy_2016_-_2020 

Jayne Tear 
Principal Lic
[...]
disorder
 The promotion of public safety
 The prevention of nuisance
 The protection of children from harm.

6. In carrying out its licensing functions, a licensing authority must also have regard to

 The Act itself
 The guidance to the act issued under Section 182 of the Act
 Secondary regulations issued under the Act
 The licensing authority’s own statement of licensing policy
 The application, including the operating schedule submitted as part of the 

application
 Relevant representations.

7. The premises licence application process involves the provision of all relevant 
information required under the Act to the licensing authority with copies provided by 
the applicant to the relevant responsible bodies under the Act. The application must 
also be advertised at the premises and in the local press. The responsible authorities 
and other persons within the local community may make representations on any part 
of the application where relevant to the four licensing objectives.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

The premises licence application

8. On 9 June 2017 Respite Management Limited applied to this council for the grant of 
a premises licence in respect of Londrino Restaurant, 36 Snowsfields Yard, London 
SE1 3QQ. The premises are described within the application as follows:

 “36 Snowsfields is part of a new development. The restaurant is collaboration 
between a well known hotel and restaurant operator, Peng Loh, and highly 
experienced Portuguese Chef Leandro Carreira. This will be a beautifully 
designed premises with a focus on quality food and drink in a non-fussy 
atmosphere. 

 The premises sit in a busy mixed use commercial area very close to the iconic 
Shard. Whilst the premises are just within the Borough cumulative impact area, 
we respectfully submit that it should not contribute to any concerns with the 
licensing objectives as customers will be seated and served, and dining at 
different times. The new restaurant and bar will contribute to the excellence of 
Southwark's food and drink facilities.

 The formal restaurant area is to the left of the entrance with a seasonal 
terrace. To the right is an informal area for lighter snacks and drinks without 
the need for a full meal where customers will be seated and served by waiter 
or waitress. We would request up to 12 persons to be able to stand at the bar 
whilst waiting for a table. There will not be any regulated entertainment, only 
background recorded music”. 

32



9. The application is summarised as follows: 

 The supply by retail of alcohol (both on and off sales)

o Sunday to Wednesday from 10:00 to 23:30 (midnight)
o Thursday to Saturday from 10:00 to 00:00 (midnight)

 Seasonal Variation

o From the terminal hour on New Year's Eve to the commencement of 
regulated hours the following day. Sundays prior to Bank Holidays to be 
treated as Saturdays for the purposes of regulated hours and activities.

 Non-standard Timings

o Off sales only in a sealed container and only until 23:00.

 The provision of late night refreshment (indoors):

o Sunday to Wednesday from 23:00 to 00:00 (midnight)
o Thursday to Saturday23:00 to 00:30 (the following day)

 Opening hours

o Sunday to Wednesday 09:00 to 00:00 (midnight)
o Thursday to Saturday 08:00 to 00:30 (the following day)

 The proposed designated premises supervisor of the premises is Martina 
Baxter who has been granted a personal licence by London Borough Ealing.  

10. The premises licence application form provides the applicant’s operating schedule. 
Parts A, B, C, E, F, G, H, I, J, K, L, and M of the operating schedule set out the 
proposed licensable activities, operating hours and operating control measures in 
full, with reference to the four licensing objectives as stated in the Licensing Act 
2003. Should a premises licence be issued in respect of the application the 
information provided in part M of the operating schedule will form the basis of 
conditions that will be attached to any licence granted subsequent to the application. 
A copy of the application is attached to this report in Appendix A. 

Representations from responsible authorities

11. A representation was initially submitted by the Metropolitan Police Service  
(Licensing Division) but this was subsequently withdrawn. 

12. The licensing authority’s representation has been submitted in respect of the 
prevention of crime and disorder and the prevention of public nuisance licensing 
objectives. The representation is concerned essentially with the location of the 
premises, which sits within the Borough and Bankside cumulative impact zone. The 
representation is looking to condition the following:

1) An accommodation limit for the outside area as indicated on the plans and an 
accommodation limit or the inside of the premises;

2) To provide a written dispersal policy for the premises;

33



3) Alcohol shall be supplied only to those seated and taking a table meal at the 
premises except for persons who may wait at the bar whilst waiting for a table;

4) ‘Off sales’ of alcohol shall be sold in closed containers and taken away from 
the premises;

5) That clear legible signage shall be prominently displayed where it can be 
easily seen and read, requesting that alcohol sold as ‘off sales’ should not be 
opened and consumed in the vicinity of the premises;

6) That clear legible signage shall be prominently displayed where it can be 
easily seen and read, requesting that customers leave the area in a quiet and 
orderly manner.

13. A copy of the representation submitted by the licensing authority is attached in 
Appendix B.

Representations from other persons

14. Representations have been submitted by eight other persons whom remain 
anonymous for the purposes of the report. Many of the representations are 
borderline in their validity.  Almost all refer to the planning permissions granted for 
the site.  Other representations were received that were subsequently rejected as 
they failed
[...]
ion that have been 
raised through representations from other persons and responsible authorities. Other 
persons must live in the vicinity of the premises. This will be decided on a case to 
case basis.

45. Under the Human Rights Act 1998, the sub-committee needs to consider the balance 
between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to the 

41



application when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under section 
17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to prevent 
crime and disorder in the borough.

46. Other persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal the 
decision of the sub-committee to the magistrates’ court within a period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority 
of the decision to be appealed against.

Guidance

47. Members are required to have regard to the DCMS guidance in carrying out the 
functions of licensing authority.  However, guidance does not cover every possible 
situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully understood, 
members may depart from it if they have reason to do so.  Full reasons must be 
given if this is the case.

Strategic Director of Finance and Governance

48. The head of regulatory services has confirmed that the costs of this process over 
and above the application fee are borne by the service. 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

 Background Papers  Held At  Contact
 Licensing Act 2003
 Home Office revised guidance to the  
 Act
 Secondary Regulations
 Southwark statement of licensing 
 Policy Case file

 Southwark Licensing, C/O 
 Community Safety and
 Enforcement, 160 Tooley
 Street, London SE1 2QH

 Kirty Read
T         Tel: 020 7525 5748

APPENDICES

 Name  Title
 Appendix A  Application for a  premises licence 
 Appendix B  Representation submitted by the licensing authority 
 Appendix C  Representations submitted by other persons
 Appendix D  Map of the 
[...]
ss which involves the use of the
<br>premises for licensable activities

Other Applicants

Personal Details - First Entry

Name RESPITE MANAGEMENT LIMITED

Address - First Entry

Street number or
building name

26

Street Description Red Lion Square,
Town London,
County
Post code WC1R 4AG
Registered number (
where applicable )

03511991

Description of
applicant ( for
example,
partnership,
company,
unincorporated
association etc )

PRIVATE LIMITED COMPANY

Contact Details - First Entry

Telephone number
Email address

Operating Schedule

When do you want the premises licence to start?

01/07/2017

If you wish the licence to be valid only for a limited period, when do you want it to end?

General description of premises ( see guidance note 1 )

45



Business - Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003

36 Snowsfields is part of a new development.  The restaurant is a collaboration
between a well known hotel and restaurant operator, Peng Loh, and highly experienced
Portuguese Chef Leandro Carreira. This will be a beautifully designed premises with a
focus on quality food and drink in a non-fussy atmosphere.  More can be read in the
attachments.

The premises sit in a busy mixed use commercial area very close to the iconic Shard.
Whilst the premises are just within the Borough cumulative impact area, we respectfully
submit that it should not contribute to any concerns with the licensing objectives as
customers will be seated and served, and dining at different times.  The new restaurant
and bar will contribute to the excellence of Southwark's food and drink facilities.

The formal restaurant area is to the left of the entrance with a seasonal terrace.  To the
right is an informal area for lighter snacks and drinks without the need for a full meal
where customers will be seated and served by waiter or waitress.  We would request
up to 12 persons to be able to stand at the bar whilst waiting for a table.  There will not
be any regulated entertainment, only background recorded music.

Please select the range of the number of people expected to attend the premises at any one time.

Less than 5000
If 5,000 or more
people are expected
to attend the
premises at any one
time. Please state
the number
expected to attend

Operating Schedule part 2

What licensable activities do you intend to carry on from the premises?

(Please see sections 1 and 14 of the Licensing Act 2003 and schedule 1 and 2 to the 
Licensing Act 2003)

Provision of regulated entertainment

Provision of late night refreshment

i) Late night refreshment

46



Business - Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003

Supply of alcohol

j) Supply of alcohol

I - Late Night Refreshment

Will the provision of late night refreshment take place indoors or outdoors or both? ( Please read guidance
note 2 )

Indoors

Please give further details here ( Please read guidance note 3 )

Sale of hot food and drink

Standard days & timings for Late night refreshment (Late night start time is from 23.00, see guidance notes 6)

Day Start Finish
Mon 23:00 00:00
Tues 23:00 00:00
Wed 23:00 00:00
Thur 23:00 00:30
Fri 23:00 00:30
Sat 23:00 00:30
Sun 23:00 00:00

State any seasonal variations for the provision of late night refreshment ( Please read guidance note 4 )

From the terminal hour on New Year's Eve to the commencement of regulated hours
the following day.  Sundays prior to Bank Holidays to be treated as Saturdays for the
purposes of regulated hours and activities.

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for the provision of late night refreshmentat
different times, to those listed. Please list, ( Please read guidance note 5 )

J - Supply of Alcohol

Will the supply of alcohol be for consumption ( Please read guidance note 7 )

Both

47



Business - Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003

Standard days and timings for Supply of alcohol ( Please read guidance note 6 )

Day Start Finish
Mon 10:00 23:30
Tues 10:00 23:30
Wed 10:00 23:30
Thur 10:00 00:00
Fri 10:00 00:00
Sat 10:00 00:00
Sun 10:00 23:30

State any seasonal variations for the supply of alcohol ( Please read guidance 4 )

From the terminal hour on New Year's Eve to the commencement of regulated hours
the following day.  Sundays prior to Bank Holidays to be treated as Saturdays for the
purposes of regulated hours and activities.

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for the supply of alcohol at different times to
those listed. Please list, ( Please read guidance note 5 )

Off sales only in a sealed container and only until 23:00.

Please upload the consent form completed by the proposed premises supervisor

Consent-signed.pdf

Premises Supervisor

Full name of proposed designated premises supervisor

First names MARTINA
Surname BAXTER

Address of proposed designated premises supervisor

Street number or
Building name
Street Description
Town
County
Post code

Personal licence number of proposed designated premises supervisor, if any,

48



Business - Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003

Personal licence
number ( if known )
Issuing authority ( if
known )

EALING

K

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or matters ancillary to the
use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of children ( Please read guidance note 8 )

NONE

L - Hours premises are open to public

Hours premises are open to the public ( standard timings Please read guidance note 6 )

Day Start Finish
Mon 09:00 00:00
Tues 09:00 00:00
Wed 09:00 00:00
Thur 09:00 00:30
Fri 09:00 00:30
Sat 09:00 00:30
Sun 09:00 00:00

State any seasonal variations ( Please read guidance note 4 )

From the terminal hour on New Year's Eve to the commencement of regulated hours
the following day.  Sundays prior to Bank Holidays to be treated as Saturdays for the
purposes of regulated hours and ac
[...]
FD
30

FD
30

S

FD
30

 F
ire

 D
oo

r

FD
30

S
 F

ire
 D

oo
r

30
 M

in
ut

es
 F

ire
 R

es
is

ta
nc

e

60
 M

in
ut

es
 F

ire
 R

es
is

ta
nc

e

12
0 

M
in

ut
es

 F
ire

 R
es

is
ta

nc
e

24
0 

M
in

ut
es

 F
ire

 R
es

is
ta

nc
e

Tr
av

el
 D

is
ta

nc
e 

(m
)

FD
60

FD
60

S

FD
60

 F
ire

 D
oo

r

FD
60

S
 F

ire
 D

oo
r

M
an

ua
l C

al
l P

oi
nt

13
A

 F
ire

 E
xt

in
gu

is
he

r +
 

 3
4B

 F
ire

 E
xt

in
gu

is
he

r

Fi
re

 B
la

nk
et

56



57



MEMO:  Licensing Unit 

To Licensing Unit Date   7 July 2017 

Copies

From Jayne Tear Telephone 020 7525 0396 Fax  

Email jayne.tear@southwark.gov.uk 

Subject Re: Londrino Restaurant, 36 Snowsfields Yard, London, SE1 3QQ 

Application for a premises licence  

I write with regards to the above application for a premises licence submitted by Respite Management 
Limited under the Licensing Act 2003, which seeks the following licensable activities: 

• Late night refreshment (indoors) on Sunday to Wednesday from 23:00 to 00:00 and on Thursday
to Saturday from 23:00 to 00:30 the following day

• Supply of alcohol (on and off  the premises) on Sunday to Wednesday from 10:00 to 23:30 and on
Thursday to Saturday from 10:00 to 00:00

• Overall opening times shall be on Sunday to Wednesday from 09:00 to 00:00 and on Thursday to
Saturday from 10:00 to 00:30 the following day

The application describes the premises as 

 ’36 Snowsfields is part of a new development. The restaurant is collaboration between a well known 
hotel and restaurant operator, Peng Loh, and highly experienced Portuguese Chef Leandro Carriera. 
This will be a beautifully designed premises with a focus on quality food and drink in a non-fussy 
atmosphere. More can be read in the attachments. The premises will sit in a busy mixed used 
commercial area very close to the iconic Shard. Whilst the premises are just within the Borough 
cumulative impact area, we respectfully submit that it should not contribute to any concerns with the 
licensing objectives as customers will be seated and served, and dining at different times. The new 
restaurant and bar will contribute to the excellence of Southwark’s food and drink facilities. The 
formal restaurant area is to the left of the entrance with a seasonal terrace. To the right is an informal 
are for lighter snacks and drinks without the need for a full meal where customers will be seated and 
served by waiter or waitress. We would request up to 12 persons to be able to stand at the bar whilst 
waiting for a table. There will not be any regulated entertainment, only background recorded music’

The premises is situated in Bankside and Borough District Town Centre Area and also falls within the 
Borough and Bankside CIP Area. 

My representation is based on the Southwark Statement of Licensing policy 2016 – 2020 and relates 
to the licensing objectives for the prevention of crime and disorder and the prevention of public 
nuisance. 

Section six of the policy (from page 32) deals with Southwark’s local cumulative impact policies. This 
premises sits in the Borough and Bankside policy area as defined in paragraph 129 of the policy and 
as a restaurant this premises falls into the class of premises in 130 of the policy.  

APPENDIX B

58



Therefore under 119 of the policy there is a rebuttable presumption that applications for new 
premises licences that are likely to add to the existing cumulative impact will normally be refused or 
subject to certain limitations. In such circumstances, it is for the applicant to demonstrate that the 
application will not, if granted, further contribute to the negative local cumulative impact on any one 
or more of the licensing objectives. 

The applicant has not addressed the presumption to refuse this application within the operating 
schedule. I would recommend refusal of this application unless the applicant can demonstrate that 
the premises will not be contributing to crime and disorder and public nuisance within the policy area, 
the following conditions would address my concerns and could assist the applicant in this rebuttal. 

Due to the limited information on the application form and to promote the licensing objectives I ask the 
applicant to provide the following information: 

• An accomodation limit for the outside area as indicated on the plans and an accomodation limit
for the inside of the premises. (to be conditioned)

• To provide a written dispersal policy for the premises. (to be conditioned)

Add further conditions to the operating schedule as follows:  

• Alcohol shall be supplied only to those seated and taking a table meal at the premises except for
12 persons who may wait at the bar whilst waiting for a table.

• ‘Off sales’ of alcohol shall be sold in closed containers and taken away from the
premises.

• That clear legible signage shall be prominantely displayed where it can be easily seen and read,
requesting that alcohol sold as ‘off sales’ should not be opened and consumed in the vicinity of the
premises.

• That clear legible signage shall be prominantely displayed where it can be easily seen and read,
requesting that customers leave the area in a quiet and orderly manner.

I therefore submit this representation and welcome any discussion with the applicant to consider the 
above representation. 

Southwark’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 – 2020 can be found on the following link: 
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/downloads/download/4399/licensing_act_2003_-
_southwark_statement_of_licensing_policy_2016_-_2020 

Jayne Tear 
Principal Licensing officer 
In the capacity of the Licensing Responsible Authority 

59



1

Heron, Andrew

From: Regen, Licensing
Sent: 15 June 2017 13:40
To: Heron, Andrew
Cc: Jerrom, Charlie
Subject: FW: objection to license #859122

From: 
Sent: Thursday, June 15, 2017 1:36 PM 
To: Regen, Licensing 
Subject: objection to license #859122 

Good Morning,  My name is .  While I do not 
object to the pr

Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee - Friday 4 August 2017

Licensing Sub-Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Friday 4 
August 2017 at 10.00 am at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE (in the chair)
Councillor Sunny Lambe
Councillor Linforth-Hall

OTHERS 
PRESENT:

Mark Browning, legal representative, Londrino
Darrod Agatarovic, applicant, Londrino
Cameron Dewar, applicant, Londrino

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Debra Allday, legal officer
Wesley Mcarthur, licensing officer
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR 

In the absence of the chair, Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE was nominated to chair the 
meeting by Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall. This was seconded by Councillor Sunny Lambe.

2. APOLOGIES 

There were none.

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members present were confirmed as the voting members.

4. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

There were none.



2

Licensing Sub-Committee - Friday 4 August 2017

5. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: ELEPHANTASTIC PIZZA, UNIT 5, THE ARTWORKS, 
ELEPHANT ROAD, LONDON SE17 1AY 

It was noted that this item had been conciliated prior to the meeting.

7. LICENSING ACT 2003: LONDRINO RESTAURANT, 36 SNOWSFIELDS YARD, 
LONDON SE1 3QQ 

The licensing officer presented their report. Members had no questions for the licensing 
officer.

The applicants and their legal representative addressed the sub-committee.  Members had 
questions for the applicants and their legal representatives.

The meeting went into closed session at 10.38am.

The meeting resumed at 10.46am and the chair read out the decision of the sub-
committee.

RESOLVED:

That the application made by Respite Management for a premises licence to be granted 
under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as Londrino Restaurant, 
36 Snowsfields Yard, London SE1 3QQ be granted as follows:

Licensable activity Hours

The supply of alcohol (on and off 
premises)

Sunday to Wednesday from 10:00 to 23:30 
Thursday to Saturday from 10:00 to 00:00

Seasonal variation From the terminal hour on New Year's Eve to 
the commencement of regulated hours the 
following day. Sundays prior to Bank Holidays 
to be treated as Saturdays for the purposes of 
regulated hours and activities.

Non-standard timings Off sales only in a sealed container and only 
until 23:00.

The provision of late night 
refreshment (indoors):

Sunday to Wednesday from 23:00 to 00:00 
(midnight)
Thursday to Saturday 23:00-00:30 (the 
following day)

Opening hours Sunday to Wednesday from 09:00 to 00:00 
(midnight)
Thursday to Saturday 08:00 to 00:30 (the 



3

Licensing Sub-Committee - Friday 4 August 2017

following day)

Conditions

The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to relevant mandatory 
conditions, conditions derived from the operation schedule highlighted in Section M of the 
application form, the conditions agreed with the Metropolitan Police Service and the 
licensing authority during the conciliation process and the conditions agreed by the sub-
committee:

1. That the accommodation limit for the inside area of the premises shall not exceed 
100 people excluding staff.

2. That the accommodation for the outside area of the premises as indicated on the 
plans shall not exceed 20 people excluding staff.

3. That in the informal area to the right of the entrance hatched on the plans, 
customers shall be seated and served with substantial food available save for up to 
12 persons waiting for a table.

4. That alcohol shall be supplied only to those seated and taking a table meal in the 
formal dining area to the left of the left of the entrance on the plans.

5. That off sales of alcohol shall be sold in closed containers and taken away from the 
premises.

6. That clear legible signage shall be prominently displayed where it can be easily seen 
and read, requesting that alcohol sold as “off sales” should not be opened and 
consumed in the vicinity of the premises.

7. That clear legible signage shall be prominently displayed where it can be easily seen 
and read, requesting that customers leave the area in a quiet and orderly manner.

8. That the dispersal policy provided shall be kept at the premises with the licence and 
made available for inspection by authorised officers.

9. That there will be no more than eight smokers permitted in the dedicated smoking 
area located outside the plant room access and no drinks are permitted outside.

10. That the premises provide a dedicated telephone number for local residents.

11. That the operation of the external area cease at 22:00.

Reasons

The licensing sub-committee heard from the applicant who advised that the premises sit in 
a busy mixed use commercial area very close to the iconic Shard. Whilst the premises are 
just within the Borough cumulative impact area, we respectfully submit that it should not 
contribute to any concerns with the licensing objectives as customers will be seated and 
served, and dining at different times. The new restaurant and bar will contribute to the 
excellence of Southwark's food and drink facilities.



4

Licensing Sub-Committee - Friday 4 August 2017

The formal restaurant area is to the left of the entrance with a seasonal terrace. To the 
right is an informal area for lighter snacks and drinks without the need for a full meal where 
customers will be seated and served by waiter or waitress. We would request up to 12 
persons to be able to stand at the bar whilst waiting for a table. There will not be any 
regulated entertainment, only background recorded music

The licensing sub-committee noted that the both the Metropolitan Police Service and 
licensing as a responsible authority had conciliated with the applicant (conditions 1 to 8, 
above).

The licensing sub-committee noted the written representations from the eight other 
persons.

The licensing sub-committee considered all of the oral and written representations before 
it and were satisfied that the conciliated conditions together with the three additional 
conditions imposed by this sub-committee (conditions 9 to 11 above) sufficiently satisfied 
all of the local residents concerns.

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations 
and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate.

Appeal Rights

The applicant may appeal against any decision:

a) To impose conditions on the licence.
b) To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises supervisor. 

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 
contend that:

a) The  licence ought not to be been granted; or
b) That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed different 

or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different 
way

may appeal against the decision.

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises are 
situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the 
day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed 
against.



5

Licensing Sub-Committee - Friday 4 August 2017

Meeting ended at 10.48 am

CHAIR:

DATED:


